OPERATOR MANUAL for GOLD SERIES

CI5 & CI10 Cast Iron Two-Stage Service
Pumps

Pump Specifications Pump Specifications

Model No. - CI5SA Model No. - CI10SA

Weight - 196 Ibs. Weight - 300 lbs.

Qil Capacity - 500z. {Approximately) Oil Capacity - 65 oz. {Approximately)
Max. RPM - 1000 Max. RPM - 1000

Max. Qutlet Pressure - 200 psi Max. Outlet Pressure - 200 psi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO. | PAGE NO.
SAFETY GUIDELINES........... 2,4,5 INSTALLATION......ccccvvemaenraacen, 3,4
MAINTENANCE ......cccccemniiamcnnnsona 6 TROUBLE SHOOTING ........cccneemne 7
CI5SA PARTS DRAWING.......... 8,8 TORQUE SPECS..................8 & i0
CI10SA PARTS DRAWING....10, 11 FLYWHEEL REMOVAL................. 2
TOCLS REQUIRED.......cccoccivensvenae 2 RUNNING AIR LINES ......cccccvvnenen 4
MAG - STARTER INFO.......c.c.cenee. 3 WARRANTY INFORMATION....... 12
PULLEY ALIGNMENT ...cccovveeenewe 5

in the event you should have a guestion or a concern with the pump, DO NOT return it fo the store where you purchased it.
Most probiems and concerns can be taken care of on the telephone! Simply call and discuss the concern with our Cusfomer
Service Deparimeni.  (785)-454-3408 Fax (785)-454-3981

CAUTION:

Read this manual carefully before attempting to operate or service this pump!
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN:
PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, AND/OR VOIDING OF

YOUR WARRANTY! This pump is precision buili from high-quality materials.



SAFETY GUIDELINES

The following information relates to PROTECTING YOUR SAFETY and PREVENTING EQUIPMENT
PROBLEMS. To help you recognize this information, we use the following symbols.
, Please read the manual and pay attention to these sections.
WARNING - A POTENTIAL HAZARD THAT COULD CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR LOSS OF LIFE.

Disconnect power when installing pump.

CAUTION - A POTENTIAL HAZARD THAT MAY CAUSE MODERATE INJURY OR DAMAGE TO
EQUIPMENT. Any alterations made 1o this pump may result in serious personal
injury and/or property damage.

Pump replacement

Unpack the pump. Inspect the unit for damage. If the
unit has been damaged, contact the place of
purchase. Do this immediately, because there are
time limitations to damage claims.

Tools required
(1) 10" Cold chisel (1) 8" extension (socket)
(1) Hammer (1) Socket set, mefric
(1) Torque wrench (1) Socket set, SAE

(60 ft-lbs minimum)

WARNING: To avoid personal injury, always shut
off the main power disconnects for the compressor
and relieve all air pressure from the system beiore
performing any service on the air compressor.

1. Remove the beltguard.

2. Loosen the motor mounting bolts and slide the
motor towards the pump.

3. Disconnect transfer and bleeder tubes from pump.
Loosen compression nuts at tank fitings to allow
tube movement.

4. Remove the bells.
Note: I transfer and bleeder tubes are bent at the
fittings during pump removal, this will result in air
leaks at the fittings during operation.

5. Remove the elbow or male connector from pump
aftercooler.
Note: Prior to removing the flywheel, note the arrow
on the outside of flywheel noting direction of
rotation.

6. Remove the flywheel bolt, nut, and washer.

WARNING: To avoid personal injury, wear safety
glasses during steps 7 & 8.
Note: If corrosion is present on the pump shait
you may need io spray the pump shaft with a rust
remover to help loosen the flywheel.

7. Insert a cold chisel into the flywheel hub slot
where the flywheel bolt was removed (figure 1).

8. Strike the cold chisel with the hammer with
enough force to loosen flywheel from pump shaft.

WARNING: The flywheel is very heavy. Use exireme
caution when removing the flywheel from the pump
shaft.

9. Remove the flywheel and flywheel key from
the pump shaft.

10.  Remove the pump mounting bolis.

11.  Remove the pump.

Assembly

1. Remove the new pump from shipping pallet and
mount it to the baseplate.
Note: Ensure that the arrow on the outside of fly
wheel is facing away from pump when fly
wheel is installed.

2. Place the flywheel key in the slot of the pump shaft

and then carefully align and slide the flywheel onto
the pump shaft.

3. Install the flywheel bolt, washer, and nut on the
flywheel and torque to 47-57 fi-lbs.

4. Clean the elbow, or male connector, of old sealer
and place some new sealer on the threads before
installing it into the aftercooler of the pump.

5. Connect the transfer and bleeder tubes to the pump
and retighten fittings.

6. Install belts between pump flywheel and motor
pulley.

7. See section “Belt tension and pulley alignment”
before tightening down the motor mounting bolts.

8. Reinstall the beltguard.

9 See section “Break-In of the pump”.

FIGURE 1. FLYWHEEL REMOVAL

\ INSERT CHISEL

INSLOT



INS

2.

TALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Make a visual check to be sure that no damage has occurred to the unit in transit.
Check unit serial namepiate (located on base piate directly below the compressor pump) to be sure the unit is the model
ordered and rated for the pressure you intend 1o operate.

upply for voltage and phase t0.see that they match the serial nameplate located on the motor. All model
this-hanual must be’ protected by a magnetic starier with properly sized overload. Failure to install a
tarterwill void the manufaciurers warranty.

The-compressor should be located as close as possible to the point where the air is to be used. The flywheel side of the unit
should bg placed no ¢losér than twelve (127) inches from. a surface. Locate the compressor in a clean, well ventilated area. In
cold climate ‘Frecommend that the compressor be installed within a heated building. It is very important that the unit is
mounted:in a level position for proper unit operation and iubrication. If the mounting surface is not level additional pads or
shims should be.u$ed under the recaiver feet. Rubber pads under receiver feet will help with vibration.

The wiring between the power supply and the slectric motor varies according to the local elecirical codes and the horsepower
of the motor.

All starters, both manual and magnetic, inciude thermal overload proteciion o prevent motor damage due to overloading.
The manufacturer will not accept responsibility for damage arising from failure to provide adequate motor protection.

Note: This page shows a typical magnetic starter installation.

To avoid invalidating your fire insurance and giving yourself an electrical shock, it is extremely important to have all electrical
work done by a licensed elecirician. Be sure that the installation meets all applicable codes, including those of local origin.

Prior to the initial starting of the compressor, check the oil level of the compressor pump. Units are shipped with break-in oil
{seé Lubrication section under Maintenance). The oil must be mainiained 1o the full mark at all imes. Do not overfill or undsrfill.

Full mark is the center of sight glass (red circle center).
During periods of femperatures above 32° use a good grade SAE 30/40 weight non-detergent oil, and during periods of

femperatures below 32° use SAE 20/30 weighi non-detergent oil. Air compressor oit or synthetic oil is also an excellent
choice as long as it is non-detergent, and synthetic oil should probably be SAE 40.

GCompressor rotation should be checked prior to operation of the unit. This can be done by flicking the starkstop switch.
Rotation is shown by an arrow on the flywheal. If rotation is incorrect, disengage the power supply and chack the motor

wiring. Improper rotation of compressor will cause unit faifure.
e PRESURE SWITCH

BMAGNETIC STARTER

BREAMER PAMEL

i

TO PRESSURE SWITCH
7O PRESSURE SWITCH

LINE IN

LINE IN

A | Live i

LINE I
it i

x T F:4

1= c o

= = £ig

o 51 5i2 o =z €] €]g

3| 3l 3B 5| & & 3

= F] Bilo =] =] & 218
e g g gf¢

SINGLE PHASE . THREE PHASE °*

TYPICAL MAGNETIC STARTER INSTALLATION



INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (CONT.)

10. Before operation of unit, close the service valve (see figure 4A) and start compressor allowing the receiver
to build up to the maximum pressure. At this pressure, if the unit is equipped with automatic stari-stop
regulation, the pressure switch should cause the compressor to stop. If the unit is equipped with a
constant-speed control it should unload (run without compressing air). If the unit does not operate properly
shut down immediately and contact thenearest Service Center. If the unit operates properly refer to break
in procedure on page 6 under the Lubrication section.

11. After completing unit installation and break-in. fill out the enclosed Registration Card and return it to the
factory.

12. The diagram below (figure 4A) shows a typical installation of a compressor with permanent air lines at-
tached.

FEEDER LINES
SLOPE WITH
AlR FLOW

AIR FLOW
e

—

AIR FLOW

SLOPE PIPE IN DIRECTION

u=

OF AIR FLOW

WATER CONDENSATE FLOWS REGULATOR :
ALONG BOTTOM OF PIPE TO -

DRAIN LEGS, PREVENTING IT LUBRICATOR \ ““t_gg‘s‘s'f M !
FROM ENTERING FEEDER LINES — (

DRAIN
LEGS
FLEXIBLE DRAIN : L/
UNION COMPRESSOR » TRAP
/BEI.T GUARD
Y ! LUBRICATO FILTER
RELIEF REGULATOR
PRESSURE DRAIN TRA/

SWITCH
POWER LINE

MAG STARTER

CHECK VALVE

SERVICE
VALVE

RECEIVER RECEIVER DRAIN

""" : VIBRATION PADS

FIGURE 4A

4

SAFETY IN FORMATION

1. WARNING! Before doing any repair work on the unit. be certain the starting switch is in the Off position.
and/or the electrical power is disconnected to prevent the unit from accidentally starting. Release air
pressure by pulling the ring on-the relief valve located on the air receiver. These simple precautions will prevent

accidents.
2. WARN[NG! Do not re-adjust the pressure switch or relief valve seftings tor any reason. Doing so voids all
warranties. They have been preset at the factory for the maximum pressure of this unit. Personal injury
and / or property damage may result if the pressure relief valve or pressure switch are tampered with.
3. Pull the relief valve ring periodically to insure that it is functioning property and to clear the valve of any
possible obstructions. ’
4. n order to provide proper ventilation for cooling, the unit must be kept a minimum of twelve (12") inches
away from the closestwall in a well ventilated area.

5. Follow all local codles to insure safe operation of the air cornpressor.




SAFETY INFORMATION (CONT))

6. IMPORTANT! Fasten the compressor down if transporting is necessary.

7. Protect the air hose and the electrical lines from damage or puncture. Inspect periodically for weak or
worn speots and replace if necessary.

8. After a few days of operation, remove-the belt guard, adjust the belt tension, tighten all of the f__ittir_tf;s
and check C:ia}}dother bolts 1o make sure that they are fight. A periodic inspection of these areas is-also
recommended. :

0. WARNING! 10 AvOID PERSONAL INJURY BE SURE TO RE-INSTALL THE GUARD. All moving
parts must be guarded.

10. WELDING OR ANY OTHER ALTERATIONS TO THIS UNIT WILL VOID ALL WARRANTIES.

11. WARNING! Hi h temperatures may be generated by the electric motor, the compressor pump,
and air lines. Keep children away from the unit to prevent possible burns or other injuries. :

12. Drain the moisture from the receiver on a daily basis. A clean, dry receiver will help guard against corrosion.

13. Always wear safety glasses or goggles while using the compressor.
14. WARNING! The air produced by the compressor is not suiiable for breathing purposes.

DRIVE BELTS

WARNING! Before doing any repair work on the unit, be certain the starting switch is in the OFF position and / or the
electrical power is disconnecied to prevent the unit from accidentally starting. Release air pressure by pulling the ring on the
relief vaive located on the air receiver. These simple precautions will prevent accidents.

Proper belt tension and pulley alignment must be maintained for maximum drive efficiency and belt life. The correct tension
of the belt exisis when a deflection of one (17} inch occurs by placing a slight pressure .

midway between the motor pulley and the compressor flywhes! (see figure A). This e e
deflection can be adjusted by using the foliowing procedure.

Loosen the alectric motor mounting bolis.

Shift the motor to the point where the correct defection exists.
Retighten the motor mounting bolts.

Check to assure that the tension remained correct.
Three examples of pulley misalignment AT force

iy one belt is shown, for clari o :
(only one belt is shown, for dlarity) Figure 2. Drivebeit tension

bl 2ah

_Anguiar Parallel Pulley groove axial _, " p :
misalignment misalignment misaignment . Figure 3. Checking pulley alignment

WARNEN Gf Before doing any repair work on the unit, be cerfain the starting switch is in the OFF position
and/or the electrical power is disconnected to prevent the unit from accidentally starting. Release air pressure by
pulling the ring on the relief valve located on the air receiver. These simple precautions will prevent accidents.
Check the pulley by placing a straightedge against the compressor flywlieel (see figure 3). Measure the distance
from the straightedge and the center of the drive belt groove at points A, B and C. The distance should be the same
at all three points. If any of the three measurements varies, there is a misalignment which must be corrected before
the compressor is run. To correct a belt misafignment, use the following pracedure:

Remove the belt guard.

Loosen the motor mounting bolts.

Loosen the set screw on the motor pulley.

Align the motor pulley with the compressor flywheel (see figure 3).
Retighten the motor pulley set screw.

Adjust the proper belt tension as stated above.

Retighten the motor mounting bolis.

Re-install the belt guard. All moving paris must be guarded.

0O ND O o)



MAINTENANCE

WAR NING! 1o avoid personal injury always disconnect the power source and de-pressurize the
receiver before attempting any type of service work on the air compressor or any component utilized

in the air system.

Regular maintenance will insure trouble-free operation. Your industrial air compressor represents the finest
engineering and construction available, however, the finest machinery requires periodic maintenance. The
items listed below should be inspected on a regular basis.

1. LUBRICATION: Always operate the unit in a level position. Indusirial air compressors are shipped
with break in-oif which should be chan%ed after running the unit for about 8 hours. The warranty on the unit
will be voided if the break in oil is not changed before 40 hours, or one month. Check the oil level frequently
and change the oil every 250 working hours. Never overfill or underfill the compressor. Before gutt{ng your
new compressor to work open the peicock on the bottom of the receiver and run it for about 15 minutes
under noload to lubricate the internal moving parts and break it in properly.

2. DRAIN RECEIVER: CAUTION Disconnect the power source and de-pressurize the receiver.
Condensation will build up on the compressor receiver. This condensation should be drained at the end of
every working day. A clean dry receiver will help guard against corrosion. The drain petcock is located on

the bottom of the receiver.

3. CLEAN AIR FILTER: A dirty air filter will reduce the compressor’s performance and life. Check
and clean this area frequently. The air filter should be blown out with air. Do this as needed 1o avoid any.
internal contamination of the compressor pump. Do not allow the air filter to become filled with dirt or paint
and replace the filter on a regular basis. Direct exposure 10 dirty conditions and painting areas will void your

warranty.

4. BELT TENSION AND PULLEY ALIGNMENT: Proper belt tension and pulley alignment
must be maintained for maximum drive efficiency and belt life. The correct tension exists when a deflection
of one (1/2”) inch occurs by placing a slight pressure on the belt midway between the motor pulie and the
compressor flywheel. The pulley and the flywheel should be carefully aligned and all set screws should be
kept tight (see Figure 2 and 3 under Drive Belts section).

5. TEST FOR LEAKS: A small air leak in your hose or %lpinﬁ connections will make a big difference
in the performance of your compressor. If a leak is suspected, brush a small amount of soapy water

0
around the ares. If bubgles appear, reseal and retighten the connection.

6. CHECK RELIEF VALVE: Pull the relief valve ring periodically to insure that it is functioning
property and to clear the valve of any possible obstructions.

SERVICE INTERVAL

Operating Hours / Months - whicheve- comes first

COMPRESSOR 50/3 | 250 /6 |500/9 750 /12]1000/15
Air Inlet Filter - Inspect & Clean Daily
Crankcase il Level Check Daily
Crankease 0il Change X X X X X
Compressor Valves - Inspect & Clean X
Operate Sateﬁ Valves Weekly
Clean X X X X X
V-BELT DRIVE
Belt Tension - Check X X X X X
RECEIVER
Drain Condensate - Manual Daily
QOperate Safely Valve Weekly
GENERAL
Tighten or Check All Bolis 4 X X X X




3

59¢.01-¢dg 18s agn} isneyxy

L HOLLOLHOL-60NE Iid Aem-g 1sneyxg

£eoslee poy
0L1-tede 198 uolsid
0/-zege  19s Hul uolsid
€L0L0ce pesy JepullA
S00-80D¢ 19Xsel jeas anlep
08dV-ELEEBA 'YX %} aMelu|
FL0-109E seb peay Jepuifn
0eoLoLEe pesy tepuijin

S00- €92 1eusem wnupwunpy
GG0,.90IN- L0FZ 3 18)00s uobexsH
0LIN-£€92  leysem Buudg
0500 HN- 1092 3 192008 uobexaH
£20090¥%Z 2AjeA JB1I8) Alojeg
2o0seie jue) aleds
EL.S..EL-vETE Jeysem As|nd
ve0LlES Jayseids |10
050.¢ L INS-009¢2 0q pesy uobexsH
80WN-0092  leysem Bupdg

VSE0.80NS-0042 0q peey uobexaH

8¢c.015-489d¢ fesymA|4
05edStL-d49de Aeynd
¢1.+8L.0501-06Ne |eas |10
cooziee Bupd 1snag
8.2.02-2GN2 Buuo

GE0.90NS- 1009z °q pesy uobexeaH

0802 HNS-008Z 29 pesy uobexsy
800}gee Jenoo Buiyiesiqg

2001 Leg 18s Bupeeq teay
#00esee ysauw 1o
£00-90D¢ eas fulleaq leay

9
9
€9
é9
19
09
65
a5
A
95
GS
¥S
€9
s
LS
05
6t
81
Ly
oF
17
44
e
44
a4
o
6E
8¢€
L8
9e
Se
e

#

¥Veq Uondissaq ¥ o4

b Ov.8.01-L¥NE Aoy Aalind  gg
L LZ070EE 190UB(Rq 3§ JRUSHURID  2g
2 0l22e-GeNg fulesg g
1 ¢00-EENZ Bnid Buiurelp 10 og

! 010-LLge 1oseb ebneB ybis 10 62
I S00E0ET sbenBybis 1o gz

L S1.08-25Ne Buu-0 sz

L 700612 Bnid Bug o 9z

L G6lLOLoEE ssemuely G2
gt 00-1 192 MOIOS peay 9jnoag P
el cLN-eede Jaysem Buuds €z
¢l c¢lind-oede nu uoBexeHy 2z
£210.6N4-20de  (+) Hog peay punoy  1g
[ €c0Llee layseids o g
9 coo9lee usnqpoy 6l
c 0rosiee poy gl
c 100L-lege 195 uolsid L1
[ 00l-gege 1os Bun uolsly 91
€ 010-+092 1eyseb lspudn g1
4 910102e Bpulky  pi
4 900-£0D2 1ysel jeas anep gL
¢ 00LdY-E19E 2SSE aAleA ‘Uxg R 18Ul ZL
2 ZLO-H0DE  Jeysef peay sepuldy |y
4 600¢v¥ e analg a4 oL
4 LLOOY e Jeyy e 6

L 08S.0l-gde 19s aqn] 1sneyxy ol
}310F101-90NE MOogje 1sneyxs £
€ HOLLOL-902 moq|a 1sneyxy 9
I ¥00-LE9S J8ysem Wwnuiwingy G
g SS.80N-1089zZ 04 1os 1900s uobexsj ¥
3 c¢LIN-O0d2 Jsysem Bundsg e
8 GS.ZLIN-L0g2 0q 19s 18x00s uobiexaH Z
4 6L0LOLE peay Jepuljin L
#

[} # 1ed uondiissaq Jay

1SIT SLHVd 3HVdS diiNd 00L-M1



MODEL : TK-100

NO: QC=0203




MODE:TUK150

&0-- 9C-0205

Exhacst tube set

3B9-36+380

%EF. DESCEZTION PART X0 Qry, %ET BESCRIPTION PART MO TY.i
S, AL, :
1 [Crlincer heac - R IEE 7 1 13 [Exhaust tube set 3B2-06%510
2 jHexagon socke: set boit 2801412453 12 | 43 {(yiinder head 3101024
i 3 iSpring washer 2B33-412 26 | 45 |Hexagon socket set bolt 2B01-412%G62 ¢
4 jAir filzer 2144011 9 | i@ |Hexagon sockei set bolt 9R(1-H0BxGG0 :
3 (filier cieve 2142009 7 | 47 (Aluminum packing 2B3i~004 i1
§ |Exhacst tani packing 2G09-004 4 i 48 iSpare tank 3125083 b
7 1Exhavst tank 3127001 5 | 49 ifesagon head bolt IORGO-SHIORDZD | 4
8 iPhug OB14-STOEE 4 | 50 ISatety reiief valve 2406007 P
g iHesagon head bolt 2B00-S¥1 0330 8 ¢ 5] lAir cock 2413001 il
10 iSprinz xasher 7B33-¥10 18 | 52 ICylinder head packing 2601-012 i1
i iXippi 2%01-60% 7 1 53 iinietExhaust valve assembly 3B13-AP10OC |
12 {InletdExhaust washer ?2B32-004 4 i 54 itatva seat packing 2G33-006 !
13 jlaler valve assembly 3B12-MK:1584 2 i 53 iCyiinder 3201034 il
14 iU-ring 2N52-P224Y 2 | 5f iPiston ring set 3832-Tiad i
15 jUnloading piston 2113008 2 1 37 iPiston sot 3831-1190 Pl
16 j0-ring 2X52-G851 4 i 58 iCrankcase 33010452 i1
17 |Inlct press piate 3103002 2 {59 0i1 filling pulg 2319604 | 4
18 iUnloading elbow N6-01T02H 1 1 60 10-ring 2852-32%is 1 i
' 19 {Unicading 3-vay pipe 9%00-G2HO:TOZHL | | | 61 jHexagon head bolt IROO-SMI 0030 ¢ 4
9§ ilniceding 1ube set 3B2-02¢630 i | §2 iFront bearing seal 3308610 P
21 |Hexagon head bolt 9BOD-SH08x030 | 22! 53 Front bearing seat packing 2605-008 by
2% iSprinz sasher 2B33-¥08 92 : 51 10i] sight geuge 2363005 O
23 iExhacst press plate 3126008 5 | 85 i0il sight gauge packing 2G1 =014 il
91 :iFExhacst valve assembly 3811-3k1501 3'1 Bf [0il draining plug A33-003 Pl
i 25 iExhaust eibor 2X06-06T0GHRS 1 | §7 {Bearing 2832-32218 Podd
{26 iExhaust elbox N6 06TOGH 9 i B8 |Crankshaft & balancer 3302151 ¢ 1
: 27 (Exhaust tapi 2127002 1 | 69 Pulley key PAL R tisr 2 R N
: 98 Criinder head packing oG01-020 2 1 70 [Bearing 9%35-30311 joid
1 2¢ iCylinder 3201044 2 1 71 |Rear bearing sest packing PEEE-01 i o§
: 30 |Cylinder packing 2G04-308 3 i 72 [Dil mesh 12332603 Poi
i 31 (Piston ring set 3B32-120 2 i 73 |Rear bearing seatl 33114022 Pl
' 32 |Piston set 3B31-120KF 7 1 74 |Breathing cover 2321608 i 1}
133 1Rod set 3B33-3P1501 1| 15 [Hewagon head bolt 2B00-SHI2¥U30 ¢ B
i34 |Rod bush 2316007 § | 76 |Hexagon head bolt 9BEO-SHO6¥(3 ;1 .
- 35 |Rod set 3833-¥P13(5 1| 77 10-ring oN52-588%136 1 2
i 36 [Rod se1 3B33-4P15iC i1 78 |Thrust ring 3312001 i
{37 |Hexagon head boit 2BOB-SHI0xG75 | 4 | 78 j0il seal 2NS0-TCoB0%13 1 1
i 38 iDouble head screw 2B11-005 12 80 [Pullev JPBF-138B158 ¢ 1 i
{39 |Hexagos nut 2B20-F¥12 121 81 [Flv wheel APRF-G328C i 14
{40 (Exhavst tube set 3BZ-065275 1 | 82 {Hexagon head bolt 0B00-SH126050  © I .
4; Exhaust tube set JB2-D6%21z 1 | 83 [Pulley washer 9834-13%05x12 1t
i 22 14 : :




PARTS LIST
Model: TUK- zsmzom {3 PHASE, 230%) | | VER.: PH-001

]RE;F M} | I ponent Description

1 TE PP e _
BUSHING 27 x 1/2° , 160
v BUSHING 2" x 34" 1.00
3 + IMIOTOR (FACTORY WIRED AT 460V) 1.00
4 102 ~ [LOW OIL SWITCH. : ) 00
s j2140011 -~ - JAIR FILTER-ASSEMBLY , 200
4 11809.¢2142009) .- JFILTER ELEMENT C 200
7 J056-CD175P4:001 . |PRESSURE SWITCH: 145-175 PSI (4 PORT) 1.00
3 84006010 .~ JPRESSURE RELIEF VALVE: 200PSI 100
3 fod6-02N-HGO . SAPLUG 1/4° 200
16 §INGI-016 ~ §NIPPLE (HEX) 100
T1 J0S0-14MNOGFN | §BUSHING 1-1/2"x 3/4° 1.00
12 fcv3azaM  JCHECK VALVE: 314" 200
13 J063-CU01X790.© JCOPPER UNLOADING TUBE (CHECK VALVE to PRESSURE SWITCH) 100
14 12NB6-06T06H ~ JELBOW: 3/4" W/ FLARE 7 300
13 §2702:.060900 - - JBRAID STAINLESS DiSCHARGE TUBE 2.00
16 16:CO1TWO2M fELBOW . - 2.00
17 §0p3-CU {COPPER TUBE e (P{LGT VALVE - HEAD UNLGADER) 1.00
18 -:;4;-Pv1'faz~‘wmo' PILOT VALVE 100
10 $2413020 - 1SERVICE VALVE: FOR DUAL CONTROL SWITCH & DRAIN VALVE 2.00
20 J046-0i1N-S00 - JPLUG 1/8° 100
21 §2413007 ~ ISERVICE VALVE 1/2" MF 100
29 - . 3417010 — . . IBRACKET-M S .MOUNTING PLATE 1.00
23 MAGNETIC STARTER: 15HP 3PH 460V 1.00
24 . HEATER ELEMENT (FUSE) 3.00
25 ' 2.00
26 VP 38 200
28 F “IEL ECIRIC CABLE. {PRBSSURE SWITCH - STARTER. 720MM L) 1.00
29 75 JELECTRIC WIRE. - 3.00
29 5.4 ELEC'I'RICWIR.E(GROUND} 1.00
20 506 ~ SCONDUIT 1.00
36 {aBLso - . JPULLEY _ 1.00
30 - Jo48A- sm:ss-ooo “{PULLEY BUSHING 1.00
31 §IN3ISB YV-BELT B76 100
32 39_1_2-_}1)201( . JPRESSURE GAUGE © 100
33 3427051 0 . §BRACKET 1.00
31 §3427050 - §BRACKET ) 1.00
33 3426049 ¥BELT GUARD 1100L 1.00




TROUBLE SHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION
Low Discharge Pressure 1. Air Leaks 1. Tighten or replace fittings or connections.

2. Leaking valves 2. Replace worn parts and reassemble with new
gaskets.

3. Resiricted air infake 3. Clean or replace the air filter elemsnis.

4. Blown gaskeis 4. Replace any gaskets that are found to be faulty.

Low Compression 1. Worn rings or cyl. walis. 1. Rehone the cylinder walis and replace the rings.
2. Leaking valves 2. Replace worn parts and reassemble with new gaskeis.
Pump Kaocking 1. Loose motor pulley and/or 1. Retighten the puiley and the flywhesl.
compressor flywhesl.
2. lack of oil in crankcase. 2 MAINTAIN the oil in the crankcase to the full mark at all times.
3. Excess carbon on valves 3. Clean thoroughly or repiace carbonized parts.
or the top of the piston.
——— ] 1. Worn rings or cyl. walis. 1. Rehone the cylinder walls and replace the rings.
il
1A ATssargs. AlF 2. Restricted air intake. 2. Clean or reptace the air filter elements.

3. Oil level too high. 3. Do not overfill with oil. Use non-detergent oil.

Abnormal Piston, Ring or 1. Dusty operating 1. Operate in a clean environment and change the oil and air fifter
Cylinder Wear. conditions elernents frequently. :

2. tmproper oil weights. 9. Use SAE 40 grade non-dstergent oil in temperatures above
329F Use SAE 30 grade non-detergent oit in temperatures
below 32°F

Heating 1. Poor ventilation. 1. Relocate the compressor to an area with cool, dry and
well circulated air.

2. Dirty cooling surfaces. 2. Clean all cooling surfaces of the pump thoroughly.

3. Leaking or broken valves. 3. Replaced worn or inoperative paris.

4. Incorrect puliey rofation. 4. When facing the flywheel side of the pump, the direction of
rotation should be counterclock-wise {or as shown
by the arrow on the flywheel). If incorrect, consult a competent
alectrician to have the motor reversed

Excessive Belt Wear 1. Pultey out of alignment. 1. Realign pulley with compressor flywheel

2. Improper belt tension. 2. Readjust the belt tension.

3. Bent pulley. 3. Replace the pulley and check for a damaged crank of flywheel.
Excessive Starting 1. Air leaks. 1. Tighten or replace leaking fittings or
and Siopping connections

2. Worn rings. 9. Rehone the cylinder walls and repiace the rings.

3. Leaking or broken 3. Replace worn or inoperative parts and reassemble

valves. with new. .

Draws Excessive Gurrent 1. Low voltage / overioad 1. Furnish with adequate power. Also, breaker size should be
Trips Circuit Breaker motor. double fully loaded amps.

2. Excessive wire length. 2. Consult electrician.

3. Overtight drive belt. 3. Readjust the belt tension (see Maintenance}.

4. Restricted air passages. 4. Replace the check valve.

5. Back pressure in 5. Replace the check valve.

compressor head.
Stall 1. Overloaded motor. 1. Furnish adequate power.

2. Bad check valve. 2. Replace the check vaive.

3. Seized pump. 3. Gontact a Service Center.

4. Low voltage on start. 4. Consult electrician.

NOTE: Trouble shooting problems may have similar causes and solutions.




PARTS DRAWING
SC23 PUMP 0400141

NQOTE:
3/4% NPT

AFTERCOOLER

DISCHARGE

4 200-1979

22

T €
=] 2
2.8
» 66 g6 87 67
@ 64 @64@65 @/
& ooy
ém @161@83 &
g @ &
o O O QO

LP P P, H.P, H.P.
INTAKE INTAKE EXHAUST INTAKE EXHAUST
VALVE VALVE VALVE VALVE VALVE

I

H

). )/55,56

o
-
x
-

PUMP SPECIFICATIONS

WEIGHT - 222 LBS

OIL GRADE - SAE 40 non—detergent

CAPACITY - 64 OZ,
MAX RPM - 805

TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS on bolis for:

BEARING CARRIER 14-18 fi-lbs
UNLOADER COVER 9-12 fi-lbs

AFTERCOOLER 1419 fi-dbs
INTERCOOCLER 14-19 fi-lbs
VALVE RETAINERS 51-57 fi-ibs
VALVE COVER 14-18 fi-ibs

FLYWHEEL
SIGHT GLASS
CYLINDER
ROD

HEAD

YALVE

47=57 fi~lbs
14-18 fi-lbs
19-27 fi-lbs
34-37 fidbs
32-87 fi-lbs
912 fi-ibs




PARTS LIST.

SC23 PUMP 040-0141 includes items

1-80 on pages 4 & 5, see item 6 on page 3

ITEM PARTNO
1 046-0175

046-0178

0460177
2 048-0027
3 0770070
4 096-0008
5 114-0112
6 107-0G15
7 055-0051
8 078-0C11
8 0560018
10 0590158
1 031-0034
12 058-0084
13 077-0071%
14 048-0171
15 059-0168
16 0600070

17 0682-0004
18 048-0027
19 0480189
20 077-0088
21 060-0061
22 062-0008
23 046-0168
24  051-0054
25  053-0051
26 051-0053

27  055-0163
28  146-0015

29  044-0037
30  058-0088
31 060-0063
32 045-0044
33 048-0179
34  054-0178
35  048-0055
36  052-0028
37  047-0054

38  C51-005%
39 0590154

40 080-0072
41 054-0119
42 054-0179
43 048-0054
44 052-0027
45 0B0-0083
46 059-015%
47 082-0014
48 0B4-0022
49 136-0032
50  046-0172
51 083-0009
52 080-0070
53 059-0158
54  042-0055
55  059-0167
56 060-0105
57  046-0173
58 058-0087
59 019-0097

59a 019-0023

QESCNPHON QTy
SHIM, bearing adj., .005 thick  and/er
SHIM, bearing adj., .010thick  and/or

SHIM, baaring adj., .020 thick AR
GASKET, adapter plate

PLATE, adapter, centrifugal unioader
WEIGHT

HOLDER, weight

PIN

SPRING

PLUNGER

RREATHER, crankcase

BOLT, M8 x 20 mm lg.

VALVE, air, wivalve core

NUT, brass, M10

HOUSING, centrifugal unloader
GASKET

BOLT, M8 x 20mm Ig. 2
WASHER, lock, 8mm

PLUG, oil drain

CRANKCASE

GASKET, side cover

COVER, side

WASHER, copper

52" 0.D.x.32" 1.D. 1
PLUG, pipe, 3/4" NPT
GASKET, front cover
BEARING SET, rear
CRANKSHAFT
BEARING SET, front
BOLT, M16 x 80mm Ig
KEY, flywheel
FLYWHEEL, 16 7/8" O.D.
NUT, M16

WASHER, lock, 16mm
BEARING CARRIER, front
SEAL, shaft

RING SET, high pressure
PISTON, high pressure
PIN, wrist, high pressure
ROD, connecting
INSERT, bearing

BOLT, rod, M10 x 45mm Ig
WASHER, lock 16mm
RING, refaining

RING SET, low pressure
PISTON, low pressure
PIN, wrist, low pressure
WASHER, copper, .66 0.D. x .38 1D
BOLT, cylinder M10 x 30mm Ig
AFTERCOOLER

ELBOW, 90° street, 1/47

VALVE, pressure relief, 250 PSI
GASKET, manifold, aftercocler
ELBOW, manifold, aftercocler
WASHER, leck, 8mm

BOLT, manifold, M8 x 25mm g
HEAD, cylinder

BOLT, head, M12 x 70mm Ig
WASHER, M12

GASKET, intercooler

NUT, conduit, 17

FILTER CANNISTER ASSY
includes item 5%a

ELEMENT, filter replacement

R el ) I B

B T~ T

I R GG G G S S g R A A -

no

o
o
=

B - JU N ey LR L R

i, ke

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
80  0B0-0062 WASHER, coppet,
1.62"0.D. x 1.368" LD. 2
61  043-0098 INTAKE VALVE ASSY, low pressure
includes iterns 61a~861 2
61a - NUT, seff-locking, hsx jam 1
81b - .SEAT, valve 1
8ic - .PLATE, valve 1
61d - .SPRING, valve 1
6le -= .GUIDE, valve 1
8if - .BOLT, M& x 20mm Ig i
82 0430099 INTAKE VALVE ASSY, high pressure
includes items 62a-621 1
62a - NUT, self~locking, hex jam 1
62b - .SEAT, valve 1
62¢c - PLATE, valve 1
62d - SPRING, valve 1
62e - .GUIDE, valve 1
gaf - BOLT, M6 x 20mm lg 1
63  043-0100 EXHAUST VALVE ASSY, high & low
includes items 63a—63¢e 2
63a -— BOLT, M6 x 12mm Ig 1
63b - GUIDE, valve 1
63c -—= .SPRING, valve 1
63d - PLATE, valve 1
63e — SEAT, valve 1
84  043-0094 SPACER, intake valve 3
65  043-0095 SPACER, exhaust valve 2
66 058-0082 RETAINER, valve, low pressure 2
67 058-0083 RETAINER, valve
low pressure exhaust or
high pressure intake and exhaust
68 0460174 GASKET, valve cover 3
69  077-0073 COVER, valve a8
70  055-0157 BOLT, M8 x 90mm Ig 4
71 060-0081 WASHER, copper 3
72 082-0012 INTERCOOLER 1
73 136-0039 VALVE, pressure relief, 70 PSI| 1
74  063-0008 BUSHING, reducer 1
75 046-0166  GASKET, cylinder head 1
76  050-0030 CYLINDER 1
77  046-0167 GASKET, cylinder/crankease 1
78 0460178 GASKET, sight glass fiange 1
79  032-0031 FLANGE, w/sight glass 1
80 0590153 BOLT, M8 x 3¢ mm lg. 2
AVAILABLE SERVICE KITS
PART NO DESCRIPTION
046-0183 GASKETS, complete set
includes items 2, 14, 19, 23, 45, 50, 55,
57, 68, 77, 78, washers 21, 60 and 71
046-0184 GASKETS, valve set
includes items 60, 68 and
three washers item 71
070-0020 CENTRIFUGAL UNLOADER ASSY
includes items 4-8
165-0064 OVERHAUL KIT,

includes items 33, 34, 38 and 42




PARTS DRAWING

SC46 PUMP

3/4” NPT
AFTERCOOLER
DISCHARGE

200-1980

15
/
g | 8 o4
= e & g
O O .
66 66© 67© 67@/67
64 — b4 F‘_ 85 — 64 — 85
g & g & o
61 61 63 82 63
- 3
g @ g @
60
o © & O O
L.P. L.P. LP H.F. H.R.

INTAKE INTAKE EXHAUST INTAKE EXHAUST
VALVE VALVE VALVE VALVE VALVE

PUMP SPECIFICATIONS

WEIGHT - 312 LBS

CAPACITY - 65 OZ.

MAX RPM - 800

OIL GRADE - Low carbon compressor oil
PGS Il (018-0053SP) or SLC 1 (018-0051SP)

= 36
e,
=

37
@Y
= R
Wil

¢
‘N

Flywheel must be
purchased separately

TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS on bolis for:

BEARING CARRIER 14-19 fi~lbs FLYWHEEL 47-57 ft-lbs
UNLOADER COVER 9-12 fi-lbs SIGHT GLASS 14-19 fi-lbs
AFTERCOCLER 14-19 fi-lbs CYLINDER 19-27 fi-lbs
INTERCOOLER 14-19 fi-lbs ROD 34-37 fi-lbs
VALVE RETAINERS 51-57 fi-lbs HEAD 32-37 ft-lbs
VALVE COVER 14-19 fi-lbs VALVE 9-12 fi-lbs
SIDE COVER 14-19 fi-lbs




PARTS LIST.

SC46 PUMP -

FLYWHEEL 044-0051
item 31 ( must be purchased separately )

ITEM PART NO
1 046-0175

046-0176

046-0177
2 046-0227
3 077-0070
4 096--0009
] 114-0112
8 107-0015
Ti 055-0051
8 078-0011
g 056-0018
10  059-0156
11 031-0057
058-0084
077-0071
046-0171
059-0166
060-0070
062-0004
046-0178
032-0031
059-0153
049-0028
046-0170
077-0072
060-0061

25 046-0168
26  051-0054
27  053-0052
28  051-0053

29  059-0183
30  146-0015
31 044-0051
32  058-0086
33  060-0069
34 045-0044
35  046-0179
36 054-0127
37  048-0055
38  052-0028
39 047-0054
40 051-0055
41 059-0154
42 060-0072
43 054-0112
44 054-0126
45  048-0054
46 052-0027
47 080-0063
48 059-0159
49 082-0013
50  046-0172
51 083-0008
52 060-0070
53 059-0158
54 136-0032
55  042-0055

DESCRIPTION aTy
SHIM, bearing adj., .005 thick  andfor
SHIM, bearing adj., .010 thick  and/or

SHiM, bearing adj., .020 thick AR
GASKET, adapter plate

PLATE, adapter, centrifugal unloader
WEIGHT

HOLDER, weight

PIN

SPRING

PLUNGER

BREATHER, crankcase

BOLT, M6 x 20 mm Ig.

VALVE, air, w/ valve core

NUT, brass, M10

HOUSING, centrifugal unloader
GASKET

BOLT, M8 x 20mm Ig. 2
WASHER, lock, 8mm

PLUG, oil drain

GASKET, sight glass flange

FLANGE, w/sight glass

BOLT, M8 x 30 mm Ig.

CRANKCASE

GASKET, side cover

COVER, side

WASHER, copper

.52" 0.D. x .32" L.D. 1
GASKET, front cover
BEARING SET, rear
CRANKSHAFT

BEARING SET, front

BOLT, M16 x 80mm Ig

KEY, flywheel

FLYWHEEL, 19" 0.D.

must be purchased separately
NUT, M16

WASHER, lock, 16mm
BEARING CARRIER, front
SEAL, shaft :
RING SET, high pressure
PISTON, high pressure

PIN, wrist, high pressure
ROD, connecting

INSERT, bearing

BOLT, rod, M10 x 45mm Ig
WASHER, lock 10mm

RING, retaining

RING SET, low pressure
PISTON, low pressure

PIN, wrist, low pressure
WASHER, copper, .66 ODx.39ID 1
BOLT, cylinder M10 x 30mm Ig 1
AFTERCOOLER

GASKET, manifold, aftercoocler
ELBOW, manifold, aftercooler
WASHER, lock, 8mm

BOLT, manifold, M8 x 25mm g
VALVE, pressure relief, 250 PSI
HEAD, cylinder

O N N N S S St Rl SRR S T T b e e §

RSO Y O U

S SN L T N T o [ S S R A,

=9
=]

o

=

= 2+ CODOMN PPN MNN S

ITEM PART NO
56  059-0167
57  060-0105
58  046-0173
58  058-0087
60  080-0062
61 043-0098
61a - -

61b --

gic - -

61d - -
B6le --

611 -—

62  043-0089
62a --

62b --

62¢ -

62d --

62e --

g2f -—

63  043-0100
63a wanis

63b --

63¢ --

63d i

63e --

64  043-0094
65 043-0095
66  058-0082
67  058-0083
68 046-0174
69  077-0073
70  062-0006
71 082-0012
72  059-0157
73 136-0039
74  064-0022
75  083-0006
76  019-0097
76a 019-0023
77  046-0166
78  050-0030
79  046-0167

<GUIDE, valve

DESCRIPTION QTY
BOLT, head, M12 x 70mm lg 16
WASHER, M12 16
GASKET, intercooler 4
NUT, conduit, 17 2

WASHER, copper,

1.62°0.D.x 1.368" I.D.

INTAKE VALVE ASSY, low pressure
includes items 61a-61f

.NUT, self-locking, hex jam

.SEAT, valve

.PLATE, valve

SPRING, valve

.GUIDE, valve

.BOLT, M& x 20mm g

INTAKE VALVE ASSY, high pressure
includes items 62a-62f

.NUT, self-locking, hex jam

.SEAT, valve

.PLATE, valve

.SPRING, valve

GUIDE, valve

.BOLT, M6 x 20mm Ig

EXHAUST VALVE ASSY, high & low
includes items 63a-63e

.BOLT, M6 x 12mm lg

il
()

U Y N G . A Y

e e b ek (D)

SPRING, valve

.PLATE, valve

.SEAT, valve

SPACER, intake valve
SPAGCER, exhaust valve
RETAINER, valve, low pressure
RETAINER, valve :
low pressure exhaust or

high pressure intake and exhaust
GASKET, valve cover

COVER, valve

PLUG, pipe, 3/4" NPT
INTERCOOLER

BOLT, M8 x 90mm Ig

VALVE, pressure relief, 70 PSI
ELBOW, 90° street, 1/47
BUSHING, reducer

FILTER CANNISTER ASSY
includes item 76a

.ELEMENT, filter replacement
GASKET, cylinder head
CYLINDER

GASKET, cylinderfcrankcase

G SN Y R S N A

MMM NONNDOOD

NN MNP




ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

RA=

NOBRTH CENTRAL AIR
DOWNS, Kansas 67437 +.785/454-3409

WARRANTS, That for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of pur-
chase, it will replace or repair, free of charge for the original retail purchaser
only, any part or parts, manufactured by the Company, found upon examination
by the Company or its assigned representatives, o be defective in material or
workmanship or both. All fransportation charges for parts submitted for replace-
ment or repair under this warranty must be borne by the original retail purchaser.
This is the exclusive remedy under this warranty.

Failure by the original retail purchaser to install, maintain and operate said
equipment in accordance with good industry practices, or failure to comply with
the specific recommendations of the Company set forth in the owner’s manual,
shall render this warranty null and void.

The Company shall not be liable for any repairs, replacements, or adjustments
to the equipment or any costs for labor performed by the purchaser without the
Company’s prior written approval. The effects of corrosion, erosion and normal
wear and tear are specifically excluded from this warranty.

Notwithstanding the above, any legal claim against the Company shali be barred
if legal action thereon is not commenced within twelve (12) months from the
date of purchase or delivery whichever occurs last. This warranty constitutes the
entire agreement between the Company and the original retail purchaser and no
representative or agent is authorized to alter the terms of same without
expressed written consent of the Company.

THE COMPANY MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION
OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, EXCEPT THAT
OF TITLE. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE
HEREBY DISCLAIMED. LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL AND INCIDEN-
TAL DAMAGES UNDER ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, OTHER
CONTRACTS, NEGLIGENCE, OR OTHER TORTS IS EXCLUDED
TO THE EXTENT EXCLUSION IS PERMITTED BY LAW.




